

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT
Docket No. 2010-479

In re Appeal of Application for Search Warrant

Original Jurisdiction

Brief Amicus Curiae of the American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Vermont,
the American Civil Liberties Union Foundation, and the Electronic Frontier Foundation

Jay Rorty
Criminal Law Reform Project
ACLU Foundation
1101 Pacific Ave., Suite 333
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
(831) 471-9000
jrorty@aclu.org
Pro hac vice pending

Jason D. Williamson
Criminal Law Reform Project
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2600
jwilliamson@aclu.org
Pro hac vice pending

Hanni M. Fakhoury
Electronic Frontier Foundation
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 436-9333
hanni@eff.org
Pro hac vice pending

Catherine Crump
Speech, Privacy & Technology Project
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2600
ccrump@aclu.org
Pro hac vice pending

Dan Barrett
ACLU Foundation of Vermont
137 Elm Street
Montpelier, VT 05602
(802) 223-6304
dbarrett@acluvt.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Statement of Issues | <i>ii</i> |
| Table of Cited Authorities | <i>iv</i> |
| Interests of Amici Curiae | <i>vi</i> |
| Statement of the Case | 1 |
| Summary of Argument | 3 |
| Argument | 4 |
| I. Searches of Electronic Devices Implicate Heightened Privacy Interests | 4 |
| A. Computers and Smart Phones Contain Large Volumes of Personal Information and Expressive Material | 5 |
| B. Computers are not Closed Containers or File Cabinets | 6 |
| II. The Search Limitations Imposed by the Superior Court are Lawful | 7 |
| A. The Fourth Amendment Forbids Unconstrained Searches | 8 |
| B. Ex Ante Conditions are a Permissible Means of Avoiding Unconstrained Searches | 9 |
| III. The Limitations Placed on the Search Warrant Here are Reasonable and Practical | 14 |
| A. <i>CDT</i> Simply Applies Preexisting Fourth Amendment Law to Computer Searches | 15 |
| B. Courts Have Imposed Limits on Electronic Searches Long Before <i>CDT</i> | 17 |
| C. Each of the Conditions Imposed is a Reasonable Measure to Protect Privacy | 20 |
| D. The Conditions Present No Bar to Effective Law Enforcement | 21 |
| IV. Conclusion | 24 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 25 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Albitez v. Beto</i> , 465 F.2d 954 (5th Cir. 1972)..... | 13 |
| <i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)..... | 18 |
| <i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)..... | 8 |
| <i>Davis v. Gracey</i> , 111 F.3d 1472 (10th Cir. 1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>DeMassa v. Nunez</i> , 747 F.2d 1283 (9th Cir. 1984)..... | 11 |
| <i>Deukmejian v. Superior Court</i> , 162 Cal. Rptr. 857, 103 Cal.App.3d 253 (1980)..... | 11 |
| <i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551, (2004)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Cunnius</i> , No. 2:11-mj-00055-JPD-JLR, 2011 WL 991405 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 11, 2011)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Nov. 15, 1993</i> , 846 F.Supp. 11 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) | 22 |
| <i>In re Search of 3817 W. West End</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Ill. 2004)..... | 18, 19, 22 |
| <i>Marcus v. Search Warrants</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)..... | 6 |
| <i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927)..... | 9 |
| <i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)..... | 9 |
| <i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985)..... | 6 |
| <i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)..... | 8 |
| <i>New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 868 (1986)..... | 5 |
| <i>People v. Carratu</i> , 755 N.Y.S.2d 800 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | 6 |
| <i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)..... | 13 |
| <i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973)..... | 6 |
| <i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)..... | 8, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Abrams</i> , 615 F.2d 541 (1st Cir. 1980)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Barbuto</i> , No. 2:00CR197K, 2001 WL 670930 (D. Utah. April 12, 2001)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Campos</i> , 221 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Carey</i> , 172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Clark</i> , 638 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d.1162 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. D’Amico</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Farlow</i> , No. CR-09-38-B-W, 2009 WL 4728690..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Gourde</i> , 440 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 5, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D. Vt. 1998)..... | 19, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Kow</i> , 58 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Mann</i> , 592 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Spilotro</i> , 800 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1986)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Tamura</i> , 694 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1982)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. U.S. District Court (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Wasler</i> , 275 F.3d 981 (10th Cir. 2001)..... | 18 |
| <i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)..... | 8 |
| <i>Williams v. Broadbuss</i> , 331 F. App’x 560 (10th Cir. 2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)..... | 6 |

Other Authorities

Adam M. Gershowitz, *The iPhone Meets the Fourth Amendment*, 56 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 27 (2008)4

Nick Bilton, *Tracking File Found In iPhones*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 20, 2011.....7

Orin Kerr, *Ex ante Regulation of Computer Search and Seizure*, 96 Va. L. Rev 1241 (2010).....14

Orin S. Kerr, *Searches and Seizures in a Digital World*, 119 Harv. L. Rev. 531 (2005).....5

Paul Ohm, *Massive Hard Drives, General Warrants and the Power of Magistrate Judges*, 97 Va. L. Rev. In Brief 1 (2011).....14, 15

Raphael Winick, *Searches and Seizures of Computers and Computer Data*, 8 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 75 (1994).....18

Susan W. Brenner, *Law in an Era of Pervasive Technology*, 15 Widener L.J. 667 (2006).....5

United States Department of Justice, *United States Attorney’s Manual* § 9-13.420, 1999 WL 33219862.....11

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(e)(2)(A)(ii).....11

Vt. R. Crim. P. 41(c)(5)(ii).....11

Treatises

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....passim
